
Media Backgrounder: Stinky Scottish Salmon 

– FOI lifts lid on illegal disposal of diseased fish in North Uist (December 2022) 

 

 
 

A FOI disclosure by Comhairlie nan Eilean Siar (Western Isles Council) on 14 December 2022 

details complaints filed in October 2022: 
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$camon $cotland has received repeated complaints vs Whiteshore Cockles including:  

 

From:  

Date: Fri, Oct 21, 2022 at 9:28 AM 

Subject: Re: Still stinky? 

To: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com> 

 

We hear via a worker that there were 80-90 % morts at the farms and dumped somewhere around 

last week or the week before at Whiteshore.  We could smell it.  That high a mort rate should be 

hard to believe and it’s very sad that it’s not.  If it was a cattle farmer he would be in jail!  

  

From:  

Date: Fri, Sep 16, 2022 at 6:28 PM 

Subject: A message from your Scottish Scamon contact form. 

To: <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com> 

 

You mentioned that Whiteshore Cockles had lost their license. They are still in business as far as 

I can see. They are still burying salmon in North Uist this week. Please don’t publish my name.   

 

 

 
 

A FOI disclosure by the Scottish Government (17 October 2022) on Whiteshore Cockles 

included: 

 

Email from [name redacted but understood to be Angus MacDonald of Whiteshore Cockles] to 

the Scottish Government [name redacted] dated 25 March 2022: 
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Email dated 23 February 2022 [name redacted] alluding to mortality data collected by Comhairle 

nan Eilean Siar (Western Isles Council) being “subject to FOI”: 

 

 
 

Email dated 17 November 2021 from the Consumer & Environmental Services Manager at 

Comhairle nan Eilean Siar (Western Isles Council) [named redacted]:  
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A FOI request filed in September 2022 with the Scottish Environment Protection Agency has 

still not received a reply. 

 

Read more via: 

Stinky Scottish Salmon: FOI reveals "the stench of rotten fish blowing on the wind....something 

foul, clearly death and decay"! 

Closing the Net on Diseased Scottish Salmon - Whiteshore Cockles Finally Dumped in March! 

The ‘illegal’ dumping of dead fish in Hebridean beauty spot set to end 

FOI disclosure on Whiteshore Cockles by the Scottish Government (202100254831) on 8 

December 2021 

The Times: "Tougher curbs for island salmon graveyard in Outer Hebrides" 

FOI disclosure on Whiteshore Cockles by the Scottish Government in August 2021 

Exposed: 'Legal' Salmon Dump in North Uist Caught Importing Diseased Fish From the 

Mainland (& they've still not applied to SEPA for a pollution permit)! 

Taking the Fish - Illegal Salmon Dump Caught Taking Diseased Fish from the Mainland Despite 

'Derogation'! 

Scottish Government ‘exploring strategies’ for mort burial site 

P&J: "Lives of Western Isles residents ‘severely hampered by rotting fish dump’" 

The Times: "Fish graveyard ‘severely hampers’ life for islanders, officials claim"  

FOI Lifts Lid on the Stench of Scottish Salmon: Government Legal Department Target Illegal 

Dumping of Diseased Salmon 

Appeal to Scottish Information Commissioner re. FOI refusal by Western Isles Council on 

Whiteshore Cockles  

Letter to Scottish Ministers on Illegal Dumping of Diseased Scottish Salmon in North Uist  

Daily Mail: "Dumped into the dunes....thousands of rotten, disease ridden salmon" 

Independent: "Scottish islanders raise a stink over vast salmon graveyard" 

Video Exposes Mass Graves of Millions of Diseased Scottish Salmon  

The Times: "Islanders raise a stink over vast salmon graveyard"  

Sunday National: "The Millions of Dead Salmon Dumped, Burnt or Destroyed" 

Revealed: Burned, Buried & Ensiled Scottish Salmon 

Media Backgrounder: Mort Disposal of Scottish Farmed Salmon - Ewan Kennedy - The €10 

Million Mort Man 

European Commission complaint over dead fish dumping forces rule change 

Where have all the dead fish gone? 

Fears raised by salmon dump 

Diseased fish dumping continues 
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FOI Dossier on Whiteshore Cockles (October 2022) 

 

Freedom of Information Disclosure by the Scottish Government on 17 October 2022  

 

Disclosed documents: 

 

FOI reply letter from the Scottish Government dated 17 October 2022 (misdated 2021) 

Annex B: Emails (54 pages) 

Annex 1: Minutes of Scottish Government Task & Finish Group Meeting 13 December 2021 

Annex 2: Method Statement for Whiteshore Cockles 

Annex 3: Undated & unattributed media statement (letter to Stornoway Gazette in April 2022 

from Angus MacDonald of Whiteshore Cockles) 

Annex 4: SEPA letter to Whiteshore Cockles dated 17 January 2022 re. PPC permit  
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Annex B: [In chronological order – latest first] 
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Other emails were redacted in full:  



 

 



 
 

 
 



 
 

Annex 1: 
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Annex 2: 
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Includes: 



 
 

 



 
 

 

Annex 3:   
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Note: 

 

From: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com> 

Date: Fri, Oct 21, 2022 at 11:16 AM 

Subject: Stornoway Gazette did NOT publish the letter as detailed by Angus MacDonald 

To: <Ian.Murdoch@gov.scot> 

 

Ian, 

 

Please see below from the editor of the Stornoway Gazette. 

 

Could you please provide a copy of the PUBLISHED material from the Stornoway Gazette in 

April 2022? 

 

It seems that Angus MacDonald of Whiteshore Cockles may not have been entirely correct in his 

email to the Scottish Government.   

 

Thanks, 

 

Don 
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---------- Forwarded message --------- 

From: Murray Macleod <murray.macleod@nationalworld.com> 

Date: Fri, Oct 21, 2022 at 9:19 AM 

Subject: Re: Letter from Angus MacDonald of Whiteshore Cockles published in April 2022? 

To: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com> 

 

Something did appear, but it wasn't in this form and wasn't in the form of a letter. It's difficult to 

get pdfs for anything over three months, due to the way our system works. It will take time.  

 

On Fri, 21 Oct 2022 at 07:24, Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com> wrote: 

 

Murray, 

 

Could you please confirm if a letter from Angus MacDonald of Whiteshore Cockles was 

published in the Stornoway Gazette on 14 April 2022? 

 

This email was obtained via FOI from the Scottish Government: 

 

 
 

 

Annex 4: 
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Appendix: 

 

From: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com> 

Date: Fri, Oct 21, 2022 at 11:08 AM 

Subject: Re: FOI review request re FOI/2022-00320862 

To: <DirectorARE@gov.scot> 

 

As an addition to the FOI review request, please see new evidence of ongoing illegal dumping at 

Whiteshore Cockles obtained from a local having the misfortune of living near Whiteshore 

Cockles in North Uist: 

 

From: [name redacted]  

Date: Fri, Oct 21, 2022 at 9:28 AM 
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Subject: Re: Still stinky? 

To: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com> 

 

We hear via a worker that there were 80-90 % morts at the farms and dumped somewhere around 

last week or the week before at Whiteshore. We could smell it. That high a mort rate should be 

hard to believe and it’s very sad that it’s not. If it was a cattle farmer he would be in jail!  

 

On Fri, 21 Oct 2022 at 08:54, Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com> wrote: 

 

Wow!  I just received some FOI documents on Whiteshore Cockles from the Scottish 

Government but many were refused - appealing now.   

 

On Fri, Oct 21, 2022 at 8:40 AM  [name redacted] wrote: 

 

Yes, about two weeks ago it was very active. Apparently high mort rate across the farms….. 

could smell at the primary school….. :( so much for the incinerator!  

 

On Fri, 21 Oct 2022 at 06:56, Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com> wrote: 

 

Are morts still being dumped at Whiteshore Cockles? 

 

Best fishes, 

 

Don 

 

 

From: CNES FOI Team <foi@cne-siar.gov.uk> 

Date: Fri, Oct 21, 2022 at 9:06 AM 

Subject: Re: FOI request re. Whiteshore Cockles since 1 November 2021 

[Ticket#2022102127000047] 

To: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com> 

 

Dear Don Staniford 

 

I write to acknowledge receipt of your request for information and note the terms of your request 

as detailed below.  We've automatically assigned this request an reference of 

2022102127000047.  Please use this reference number in all correspondence with us (Tip: 

replying to this email, so that the ticket ref is included in email subject is the easiest way to 

correspond with us on this case) 

 

Your request for information will be processed in accordance with the Freedom of Information 

(Scotland) Act 2002 (“the Act”) / Environmental Information (Scotland) Regulations 2004 (‘ the 

EIRs’ ) and guidance issued by the Office of the Scottish Information Commissioner.  A 

response to your request for information will be issued promptly and in any event within 20 

working days following receipt of the request. 
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-- 

Le durachd, 

Freedom of Information Team 

Comhairle nan Eilean Siar | Sandwick Road | Stornoway | Isle of Lewis | HS1 2BQ 

Web: www.cne-siar.gov.uk 

Tel: 01851 822721 (Extension 211 599) 

 

From: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com> 

Date: Fri, Oct 21, 2022 at 9:01 AM 

Subject: FOI request re. Whiteshore Cockles since 1 November 2021 

To: CNES FOI Team foi@cne-siar.gov.uk 

 

Please provide information on Whiteshore Cockles since 1 November 2021. 

 

Please include emails, letters, complaints and any other documentation pertaining to Whiteshore 

Cockles since 1 November 2021. 

 

Please include any mortality data received relating to the disposal and transport of farmed 

salmon to Whiteshore Cockles since 1 November 2021.   

 

A recent FOI disclosure this week from the Scottish Government includes emails showing that 

mortality data was recently reported for the first time to Comhairle nan Eilean Siar following the 

establishment of a task force in 2021.  Please therefore include any data, reports and other 

information detailing the weight and number of mortalities being disposed of and transported to 

Whiteshore Cockles since 1 November 2021. 

 

Please consider this a formal request for information under the relevant FOI and Environmental 

Information regulations.   

 

Please provide a receipt for this FOI request. 

 

Please provide the information electronically. 

 

Thanks, 

 

Don Staniford 

 

Director, $camon $cotland    

 

 

From: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com> 

Date: Fri, Oct 21, 2022 at 8:51 AM 

Subject: FOI review request re FOI/2022-00320862 

To: DirectorARE@gov.scot  

Cc: Ian.Murdoch@gov.scot 
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mailto:foi@cne-siar.gov.uk
mailto:DirectorARE@gov.scot
mailto:Ian.Murdoch@gov.scot


Please consider this a formal request for a review of FOI/2022-00320862. 

 

For easy reference, the FOI letter (dated 17 October 2021 - not 17 October 2022) and various 

annexes are attached below.  I have also copied in Ian Murdoch who replied to $camon 

$cotland's FOI request dated  

 

Suffice to say that $camon $cotland objects to the heavily redacted emails - over 20 emails have 

been redacted completely (#s 14-19; 24-37 and 43-44).   

 

Annex A of the Scottish Government's FOI reply letter dated 17 October 2021 (the correct data 

should obviously read 17 October 2022) argues that disclosure would compromise the 'candour' 

of Ministers and officials:  

 

 
 

$camon $cotland strongly disagrees with the Scottish Government position detailed above and 

considers this a dangerous erosion of the public right to know.  The illegal nature of the 

Whiteshore Cockles farmed salmon dump in North Uist has been well known for well over a 

decade.  This is a clear public interest issue with news coverage since 2004 published in The 

Sunday Times, The Times, The Daily Mail, the BBC One Show and The Ferret.   

 

Ministers and officials have delayed, debated and prevaricated on the legality of waste disposal 

at Whiteshore Cockles over three decades - as shown via previous FOI disclosures.  To refuse 

public access to ongoing discussions before and after March 2022 (when burial of diseased 

farmed salmon at the site was scheduled to have finally stopped) is unreasonable.   

 

https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/sg-letter-foi-202200320862-17-october-2022.pdf


The claim that "Ministers and officials need to be able to consider all available options and to 

debate those rigorously, to fully understand their possible implications" is ludicrous given the 

length of discussions.  The public has a right to know how the illegal disposal of Scottish salmon 

at Whitehorse Cockles has been aided and abetted by Ministers and officials.   

 

$camon $cotland therefore requests that the Scottish Government's refusal to disclose reams of 

emails is reviewed and overturned.    

 

$camon $cotland's FOI request dated 17 September 2022 (which includes a tip-off on 16 

September 2022 that Whiteshore Cockles was still burying diseased salmon) is enclosed below 

for easy reference too. 

 

Please provide a receipt for this FOI review request. 

 

Thanks, 

 

Don Staniford 

 

Director, $camon $cotland  
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From: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com> 

Date: Sat, Sep 17, 2022 at 6:27 AM 

Subject: FOI re. Whiteshore Cockles & the dumping, ensiling, burning and transport of 

dead/diseased Scottish salmon since 12 November 2021 

To: CEU@gov.scot 

 

Further to https://www.gov.scot/publications/foi-202100254831/ - filed on 12 November 2021: 

 

Please provide information on Whiteshore Cockles in North Uist - including photos, videos, 

Cabinet Briefings, letters, emails, correspondence with SEPA, Salmon Scotland, Mowi, Loch 

Duart, Bakkafrost Scotland/The Scottish Salmon Company, CalMac, Western Isles Council, 

APHA and any other information since 12 November 2021.   

 

Please also include any discussions and information on the legality of dumping diseased salmon 

in Scotland with respect to EU, Scottish and UK law.   

 

mailto:CEU@gov.scot
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Please also include any discussion and information in relation to the dumping, ensiling, burning 

and transport of dead/diseased Scottish salmon. 

 

The Times, for example, reported in June 2022: "Haulier kicks up stink over ferry ban"  

 

$camon $cotland received a tip-off last night that the burying of diseased salmon continues at 

Whiteshore Cockles (this corroborates repeated complaints from locals who have passed on 

information) - see enclosed at the end of this email (name and email address supplied but 

redacted upon request). 

 

As context, the Scottish Government's FOI disclosure on 20 January 2022 suggested that 

Whiteshore Cockles would cease dumping diseased Scottish salmon at the end of March 2022.  

This was reported via: 

 

Closing the Net on Diseased Scottish Salmon - Whiteshore Cockles Finally Dumped in March! 

The Ferret: "The ‘illegal’ dumping of dead fish in Hebridean beauty spot set to end" 

 

 

Please provide this information under the relevant FOI and Environmental Information 

regulations. 

 

Please provide the information electronically. 

 

Please provide a receipt.   

 

Thanks, 

 

Don Staniford 

 

Director, $camon $cotland 
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